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CHAPTER 186—H. F. No. 1385

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for payment of principal of and
interest on bonds of United Hospital District in Faribault county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Faribault county; hospital; tax levies. In submit-
ting a proposal to issue bonds of United Hospital District, a duly
organized hospital district in Faribault county, Minnesota, to the
voters of said district, as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section
447.35, the hospital board of said district is authorized to add to the
proposal on the ballot the following proviso: Provided that said bonds
shall be paid by ad valorem taxes apportioned so that the millage
rate on properties within any incorporated city or village in the district
shall be twice the millage rate on properties in towns in the dis-
trict.

Sec. 2. If the proposal to issue bonds including said proviso
is approved by a majority of the voters of the district, the county
auditor shall apportion taxes levied for payment of principal and in-
terest on said bonds hi accordance with said proviso.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a
resolution adopted by a majority of all members of the governing
body of the United Hospital District, and of each of the following
cities, villages and towns situated therein: the city of Blue Earth; the
villages of Frost, Winnebago, and Elmore; and the towns of Emerald,
Blue Earth, Elmore, Pilot Grove, Jo Daviss, Verona, Winnebago,
and Prescott; and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 187—S. F. No. 465

An act relating to highways and expenditures from the county
and municipal turnback accounts; and amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Sections 161.082 and 161.083.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 161.082, is
amended to read:
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161.082 Highways; county turnback account, expenditure.
Except as hereinafter provided, all money accruing to the county
turnback account shall be expended in accordance with rules and
regulations of the commissioner of highways in reimbursing paying a
county for the repair aad restoration reconstruction and improvement
of former trunk highways, or portions thereof, that have reverted to
the county in accordance with law, and have become a part of the
county state-aid highway system.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 161.083, is amended
to read:

161.083 Municipal turnback account, expenditure. Except
as hereinafter provided, all money accruing to the municipal turnback
account shall be expended in accordance with rules and regulations
of the commissioner of highways in reimbursing paying a municipality
having a population of 5,000 or more for the repair and festoratkm
reconstruction and improvement of former trunk highways, or por-
tions thereof, that have reverted to such municipality in accordance
with law, and have become a part of the municipal state-aid street
system.

Approved April 14, 1967.

CHAPTER 188—H. F. No. 1410

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the transfer
of moneys from the county hospital fund to the county general reve-
nue fund and for their disposition.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; hospital fund; transfer. Not-
withstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the
entire balance in the county hospital fund of St. Louis county on
the effective date of this act and any moneys subsequently accruing
thereto, in a total amount not to exceed $511,000, are transferred to
the general revenue fund of said county. The amount transferred
to the general revenue fund pursuant to the provisions of this act
shall be appropriated, transferred, and given by the county board as
follows: (a) $106,000 to Range Center, Inc., Chisholm, Minnesota,
for the purpose of acquiring suitable sites and constructing necessary
buildings for a day-night care center for mentally retarded persons,
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